CH \$290.00 08177

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM666796

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT | |
|-----------------------|---|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | RELEASE OF ABL TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT | |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|-----------------------------------|----------|----------------|--|
| PNC Bank, National Association | | 08/02/2021 | NATIONAL ASSOCIATION: UNITED STATES |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | POWER PACKER NORTH AMERICA, INC. |
|-----------------|-------------------------------------|
| Street Address: | 516 Hillcrest Drive |
| City: | Westfield |
| State/Country: | WISCONSIN |
| Postal Code: | 53694 |
| Entity Type: | Corporation: DELAWARE |
| Name: | B.W. ELLIOTT MANUFACTURING CO., LLC |
| Street Address: | 11 Beckwith Avenue |
| City: | Binghamton |
| State/Country: | NEW YORK |
| Postal Code: | 13901 |
| Entity Type: | Limited Liability Company: NEW YORK |
| Name: | WEASLER ENGINEERING, INC. |
| Street Address: | 7801 State Highway 45 North |
| City: | West Bend |
| State/Country: | WISCONSIN |
| Postal Code: | 53090 |
| Entity Type: | Corporation: DELAWARE |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|---------|------------------|
| Registration Number: | 0817739 | POWER-PACKER |
| Registration Number: | 1791381 | DATCON |
| Registration Number: | 4894684 | SMART INSTRUMENT |
| Registration Number: | 3020224 | STEWART WARNER |
| Registration Number: | 3045228 | SW |
| Registration Number: | 2997983 | SW |
| Registration Number: | 3001546 | SW |
| | • | TRADEMARK |

900636043 REEL: 007386 FRAME: 0235

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|---------|-------------------|
| Registration Number: | 3035853 | SW STEWART WARNER |
| Registration Number: | 2918903 | WINGS |
| Registration Number: | 3076115 | |
| Registration Number: | 3076116 | WEASLER |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6508385109

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 650-838-3743

Email: jlik@shearman.com

Correspondent Name: MAEVE WILSON

Address Line 1: 599 Lexington Avenue

Address Line 2: Shearman & Sterling LLP

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10022

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 40204/10 |
|-------------------------|----------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | MAEVE WILSON |
| SIGNATURE: | /MAEVE WILSON/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 08/11/2021 |

Total Attachments: 3

source=0 - Callahan Trademark Release#page1.tif source=0 - Callahan Trademark Release#page2.tif source=0 - Callahan Trademark Release#page3.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 007386 FRAME: 0236

RELEASE OF ABL TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

Release of ABL Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of August 2, 2021 by PNC Bank, National Association, as Administrative Agent ("Releasor") to POWER PACKER NORTH AMERICA, INC., B.W. ELLIOTT MANUFACTURING CO., LLC and WEASLER ENGINEERING, INC. (collectively, the "Releasee").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain ABL Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of October 31, 2019 (the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>"), recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("<u>USPTO</u>") on November 1, 2019 under Reel/Frame 6785/0306, by Releasee to Releasor, the Releasee, to secure the payment or performance, as the case may be, in full of the Secured Obligations (as defined in the ABL Security Agreement) of the Releasee, granted to Releasor a security interest in (i) all trademarks, service marks, trade names, corporate names, trade dress, logos, designs, domain names, fictitious business names, and other source or business identifiers, then existing or thereafter adopted or acquired, all registrations and recordings thereof, and all registration and applications filed in connection therewith, including those listed on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto, and all extensions or renewals thereof, as well as any unregistered trademarks and service marks and (ii) all goodwill connected with the use of and symbolized thereby (collectively, the "<u>Trademark Collateral</u>"); and

WHEREAS, the Releasee has requested, and Releasor has agreed to execute, acknowledge and deliver, this Release of ABL Trademark Security Agreement to terminate the Trademark Security Agreement and confirm the release, relinquishment and discharge of its continuing security interest in the Trademark Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of and in exchange for good and valuable consideration, including the satisfactory performance and payment in full of all the Secured Obligations of Releasee, the sufficiency and receipt of which are hereby acknowledged, Releasor hereby agrees as follows:

- SECTION 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. Unless otherwise defined herein, capitalized terms used herein shall have the meanings given to them in the Trademark Security Agreement.
- SECTION 2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. Releasor hereby, without any representation or warranty and without any recourse to Releasor, terminates the Trademark Security Agreement and hereby terminates, releases, relinquishes and discharges its lien on and security interest in the Trademark Collateral and re-assigns and re-conveys to Releasee any and all right, title and interest Releasor may have in or to the Trademark Collateral.
- SECTION 3. Governing Law. THIS RELEASE OF ABL TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT IN TRADEMARKS SHALL BE GOVERNED BY AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007386 FRAME: 0237

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Releasor has caused this Release of ABL Trademark Security Agreement to be duly executed as of the date first written above.

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Administrative Agent

By:__

Name:

Ryan Begley

Title:

Assistant Vice President

SCHEDULE A

TRADEMARKS

| OWNER | REGISTRATION NUMBER | TRADEMARK |
|------------------------------------|------------------------|----------------------------|
| Power Packer North America, Inc | 0817739 | POWER-PACKER |
| Maxima Technologies & Systems, LLC | 1791381 | DATCON |
| Maxima Technologies & Systems, LLC | 4894684 | SMART INSTRUMENT |
| Maxima Technologies & Systems, LLC | 3020224 | STEWART WARNER |
| Maxima Technologies & Systems, LLC | 3045228 | SW & DESIGN |
| Maxima Technologies & Systems, LLC | 2997983 | SW & DESIGN |
| Maxima Technologies & Systems, LLC | 3001546 | SW LOGO |
| Maxima Technologies & Systems, LLC | 3035853 | SW STEWART WARNER & DESIGN |
| Maxima Technologies & Systems, LLC | 2918903 | WINGS |
| Weasler Engineering, Inc. | 3076115 | CIRCULAR DESIGN |
| Weasler Engineering, Inc. | 3076116 | WEASLER |

Schedule A

RECORDED: 08/11/2021

TRADEMARK REEL: 007386 FRAME: 0239